is identified without these specifications in pay-as-bid auctions, which account for

62% of the bid data. Quantifying how risk premium estimates may change by also

23EPE’s engineering cost estimates imply the participants’ cost distribution having a mean and
SD of $21.86/MWh and $2.75/MWh, respectively, over the same period (EPE, 2022b). My cost
estimates from revealed preference could be higher than engineering estimates because the revealed
preference estimates may include costs other than engineering costs, such as friction costs.

24I undiscount the cost distribution by the lead time and rerun the linear projection.

28

using uniform-price auction bids is important since the estimated risk premium plays

a central role in the policymaker’s counterfactual cost-risk trade-off from risk sharing.

Panel A and C change the main specification of σr = $4.94–$5.82/MWh (varies across

auctions according to their lead time) and σp∗ = $2.55/MWh to 50%–150% of them.

Panel B reduces/increases the main specification of µp∗ = $19.92–$34.33/MWh (varies

across auctions according to their covariates) by 1–2 SD of σp∗ = $2.55/MWh.

Table 3: Sensitivity analysis: Winners’ average risk premium and cost

Change from the Main Specification

A. Wholesale Price SD, σr −50% −25% Main +25% +50%

Risk Premium ($/MWh) 7.14 7.34 7.38 7.39 7.39
Cost ($/MWh) 21.49 21.09 20.74 20.42 20.15

B. Clearing Price Mean, µp∗ −2SD −1SD Main +1SD +2SD

Risk Premium ($/MWh) 6.53 7.17 7.38 7.14 6.51
Cost ($/MWh) 20.65 20.72 20.74 20.71 20.65

C. Clearing Price SD, σp∗ −50% −25% Main +25% +50%

Risk Premium ($/MWh) 8.55 8.09 7.38 6.47 5.42
Cost ($/MWh) 20.83 20.80 20.74 20.65 20.52

Note: Values are the capacity-weighted average of the pay-as-bid auction win-
ners. SD stands for standard deviation.

I highlight several findings in the sensitivity analysis. First, the risk premium

estimate is fairly robust to the wholesale market volatility misspecification. It only

changes from $7.38/MWh to $7.14–$7.39/MWh with a wide range of alternative spec-

ifications. Second, the clearing price distribution misspecification affects the risk pre-

mium estimate more than the wholesale market volatility misspecification because it

substantially changes the attractiveness of purchase agreements in uniform-price auc-